

FILED
Oct 27, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

Court of Appeals No. 346005-III
Benton County Superior Court Cause No. 15-2-02562-2

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

PEYOTE CANYON, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company, and
JERRY VAN ZUYEN, d/b/a PEYOTE CANYON, LLC,

Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF BENTON,
a Political Subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JOHN S. ZIOBRO
TELQUIST ZIOBRO McMILLEN CLARE, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants, Peyote Canyon, LLC and
Jerry Van Zuyen, d/b/a Peyote Canyon, LLC
1321 Columbia Park Trail
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 737-8500 – *phone*
(509) 737-9500 - *fax*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. AUTHORITY & ARGUMENT.....13

 1. Standard of review.....14

 2. An Emergency Ordinance Void of Facts Cannot be Presumed Valid.....14

 A. *The County’s “emergency” was a false pretense.....14*

 B. *The County provided no emergent “facts” just subjective concerns when the May 12, 2015 moratorium was adopted.....16*

 C. *The June hearing added no facts which justified the enactment of an emergency20*

 D. *Generalized fears and community displeasure do not justify emergency moratoria.....25*

V. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Washington State Supreme Court Cases:</u>	
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 693, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....	14
<i>Ferry v. City of Seattle</i> , 116 Wash. 648, 200 P.336 (1921).....	25
<i>Norco Const., Inc. v. King County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 680, 685, 649 P.2d 103 (1982).....	24
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Services v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2s 986 (1995).....	26
<u>Washington State Appellate Court Cases:</u>	
<i>Matson v. Clark Co. Board of Commissioners</i> , 79 Wn. App. 641, 649, 904 P.2d 317 (1995).....	14
<i>Swartout v. City of Spokane</i> , 21 Wn. App. 665, 673, 586 P.2d 135 (1978).....	14
<i>Washington State Dept. of Corrections v. City of Kennewick</i> , 86 Wn. App. 521, 532, 937 P.2d 1119 (1997).....	26
<u>Revised Code of Washington:</u>	
RCW 36.70.790.....	16
RCW 36.70.800.....	17
<u>Secondary Sources:</u>	
Ordinance 561.....	6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23
Ordinance 488.....	6

Ordinance 562.....9, 20, 22, 23
Resolution 2014-167.....3, 7
Resolution 2015-357.....6
Resolution 2015-358.....6, 7
Webster's On-Line Dictionary.....14, 17
